Bingham County No.

Planning & Zoning Department

501 N. Maple #203, Blackfoot, ID 83221 Application Date RE@EDW@@
Phone: (208) 782-3178 Fax: (208) 782-3868 APR - 9 2025
BY: ceesancancnnan

APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

Applicant: Eddy Stolworthy Phone (208) 589-1033

Address: 954 E. Wolverine Road Firth Id 83236 City/Zip Firth ID 83236

Location: RP0542502 (Physical location if mailing address different.)
Property Owner: Edward Stolworthy
Location and Legal Description NOTE : Attach "Recorded" Deed.
3
28 ’ 87TE _ Existing Zone NR
Township Range Section -
' Acreage 3.40
(see attached exhibits)

Submit:

X |Completed Application
X |Detailed Site Plan

X |Narrative: on a separate sheet of paper

Identifying existing use,

Reason for special use request

Evaluating effects of proposed Conditional Use on adjoining property,

General compatibility with other properties and uses. ei. Noise, odor, fumes, vibration, etc.
Evaluating effects of proposed Conditional Use on public facilities

Fees

Application Fees:
Application Fee
Deposit for Mailing & Publication
$350

Exhibit
A-1
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Appointment of Designated Agent

I/We the undersigned owner(s) of the property described throughout this Application, hereby
appoint the following person as my/our representative for all transactions regarding this Application
between myself/ourselves, as owner(s), and Bingham County.

Property Owner(s): jd ﬁfﬁ//ﬁﬂ/‘/é y 3‘;6’\‘97‘)“/

Date

Property Owner(s) :

Date

Designated Agent: HLE Inc.

In granting a Conditional Use Permit the Planning & Zoning Commission may prescribe
appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with the current Bingham County
Zoning Ordinance. Violation of such conditions and safeguards, when made part of the
terms under which the Conditional Use Permit is granted shall be deemed a violation of the
Ordinance. The approval of a Conditional Use Permit does not permit the violation of any
section of the Buildling Code, or any other County Ordinance. All Conditional Use Permits,
whether approved or denied have a ten(10) day appeal period and must be appealed in
writing at the Bingham County Planning & Zoning Office.

DECLARATION: By signing this application, it is understood and agreed that permission is hereby
given to the duly authorized representative of Bingham County to, place & remove signs on the
subject property and verify authenticity of the applicant(s) and property owner(s). It is further
understood that the Zoning Administrator and staff may inspect the subject property, take
photographs and obtain any verifications and data necessary for preparation of its report to the
Planning & Zoning Commission. | hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and
understand the contents. | also state that the above information is correct.

Applicant(s):
Signature: %/W Date: ;'?)7;"’74‘——

Signature: Date:

Form No. PZ-003 (Rev. 11/2012) Application for Conditional Use Permit -- Page 3 of 3




LAND SURVEYING 3D SCANNING l DESIGN SURVEYING
CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING I MATERIALS TESTING

IDENTIFY EXISTING USE

The existing parcel is a 3.4-acre single family residence. It has an existing house with a large yard, out-
buildings, equipment parking and open areas that have been used for parking and storage.

REASON FOR SPECIAL USE REQUEST

The owner wants to use an 80 X 80 facility on approximately 1 acre of their existing parcel, as a
reception hall and/or meeting hall. The structure will also include a living space. The residential portion
of the structure will be less than 50% of the gross floor area. The parcel lies within a Natural Resource
zone in which this use is allowed through the Bingham County conditional use permit approval process.

(SEE ACCOMPANYING SITE PLAN OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS)

EVALUATING EFFECTS OF PROPOSED USE ON ADJOINING PROPERTY

Installation of a 9’ high privacy fence along the Westerly property line, between the subject property
and the only other residential Parcel in the vicinity, will help contain light and noise from the facility.
Also, the new building will be over 30 feet away from the fence. The hours of operation will be set to
open at normal business hours in the morning, and to close by 10:00 pm to reduce any late-night use. It
is anticipated that there will be an increase in traffic on days when the facility is being used as a
reception hall. It will also increase traffic on the driveway during these periods. The expected maximum
number of guests is in the range of 80 people, and the building and facilities, including parking
availability will be more than required for this number. It is expected that events will be scheduled only
occasionally and not on a daily basis.

Maintenance of the property and yards will be done by the owner and others. Snow removal, parking
lot and building facilities will be kept up and maintained to attract events and create a beautiful and fun
location. No increase in adverse effects to the adjoining property is expected.

GENERAL COMPATABILITY WITH OTHER PROPERTIES USES

Areas surrounding the property have multiple uses. The nearest single-family Residence is directly
adjacent to the West. The properties to the North and East are agricultural fields, the property to the
South is used for potato storage. There is adequate space for the proposed use.

EVALUATING EFFECTS OF PROPOSED USE ON PUBLIC FACILITIES

The new facility will use the existing well on the owner’s property and will have a new individual septic
system for which there is adequate room and setback from existing wells in the vicinity and has been
sized and designed, through the Southeast Idaho Health Department Septic Permit process. The septic
system is designed to handle the requirements of the living quarters as well as the 80 guests. The Septic

800 W. Judicial Street e Blackfoot, Idaho 83221 e Office Phone: 208.785.2977 e Fax: 208.785.2990
101 S. Park Av Ste 210 e Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402 e Office Phone: 208.524.0212 e Fax: 208.524.0229
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LAND SURVEYING | 3D SCANNING | DESIGN SURVEYING
CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING | MATERIALS TESTING

permit number is 41646-2. The culinary water supply for the building will be from the existing well
located on the property. The Department of Environmental Quality has been contacted by an Engineer,
to establish the requirements to obtain approval for the well to be used, through the Idaho Rules for
Public Drinking Water Systems (IDAPA 58.01.08). Upon Conditional Use approval, the owner will follow
through with DEQ to make the required improvements and testing.

The power requirement for the proposed use will not have a significant effect on the existing power
supply. The reception hall will have a kitchen for serving food but is not intended for food preparation or
sales. Events will require catered food, prepared at other locations.

Regarding the public road, Wolverine Road is designated by the county, as a Major Collector, and is
more than adequate for the increase of traffic during events. Access to the public roadway will be
through an existing driveway and approach that has been inspected and approved by the Bingham
County Road and Bridge. See Approach Permit # AP-25-17. The existing driveway is wide enough for
two-way traffic, and the proposed parking area will have more than the required number of spaces.

Parking and areas around the building will have sufficient lighting for safety and will be compacted
gravel to support traffic and keep the dust down. Snow removal equipment will be on sight and
operated and maintained by the owner.

Regarding fire safety, there is a fire suppression water supply tank, a pressure pump and fire hose on
site, and there will be fire suppression in the building as well.

Any other items regarding safety that are brought forth by the Planning and Zoning board will be
considered.

Proposed Wedding Reception Area will be subject to Bingham County Ordinance 10-7-27: RECEPTION
CENTER, WEDDING

800 W. Judicial Street e Blackfoot, Idaho 83221 e Office Phone: 208.785.2977 e Fax: 208.785.2990
101 S. Park Av Ste 210 e Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402 e Office Phone: 208.524.0212 o Fax: 208.524.0229




—
)
- e =
¥ =20 s
»oN
N IR ET
ze 25
/ " s | M 2288
[ SEPTIC SYSTEM Yody
[ SOUTHEASTERN IDAHO HEALTH 52882
PERMIT 41946-2 i zdoo
« SCALE 17=20" (22X3¢) GyS2
l\\ SCALE 1"=40" (11X17) 20 58
- 2 xZ 8
a EXISTING WELL i 3E m z
, 100 SUGE
| RECEPTION CENTER 2riz ¢
_ PARKING E0Ss £
| SIGN nmz s g
f DRAINFIELD AND a3s53 &
i REPLACEMENT AREA amaz 8
NS
OVERFLOW = i 5328 m
PAl
; RKING AREA EXPECTED MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY: 80 i
! PARKING REQUIRED: 1 PER 5 PEOPLE = 16
LsHiPaLe o PLUS PARKING FOR ANY DELIVERIES = 1 OR 2 §
“ _\@3 TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING: 19 i
O,
: B GRAVEL PARKING AREA LIGHT POLE b\_@n PARKING PROVIDED: 44 TOTAL SPACES WITH
We ADDITIONAL OVERFLOW AREAS AND 2 ADA
E _ Wy ACCESS PARKING SPACES
| L
: = LIGHTPOLE 2600 GRAVEL PARKING AREA
ADA|PARKING
—._
I Bt t a0 AN BY[DESGN 6 CHECK BY
{ 9 TALL PRIVACY FENCE X RECEPTION CENTER e
| TO MITIGATE NOISE AND LIGHT PARKING gy
" |_FROMAFFECTING NEIGHBOR 8 SIGN T
% U = o
PARKING AND TURNAROUND.
/. FOR APARTMENT ’
Parcel 1 A
80"x 80 3.40 acre
NEW BUILDING i
= i FUTURE OUTDOOR ASSEMBLY AREA =
| o
; ® :
: | RE
-] | # | Elo
w / ! = B B
| =3 T N
& S_Zﬂﬂmmm~mﬂxmmm EASEMENT o V -4
: | ¢ 51518
]
: 2| z|8
8 | B2
3 wlxyz
RECEPTION CENTER 100.00° W Ofz
SIGN
/ il
M ../ EXISTING WELL (@]
s =
H | (]
g ©
8 &y, G
8 1Sy, /&
8 50 INGRESS / EGRESS EASEMENT g RECEPTION CENTER &
H / .._ocmm. SIGN o
P, ey , < =
A
t 2 / ) 1
LA 3 o8
i TR ‘
E R —~—— 2
2OV B - i o wan]|




-CAD\Civif23-202 Eddy Siciwarthy Design dwg

Ecdy

PROPOSED EVENT BARN

\ STOP mﬂ‘ //
/..,u, //r:
12° CULVERT %

o

GRAVEL APPROACH
COUNTY INSPECTED

AND APPROVED
PERMIT No. AP 25-17

30.00°
INGRESS/EGRESS
EASEMENT

InsL. No. 763549
"EVENT BARN

\
/ / TRAFFIC ONLY* SIGN
\ /

0 INGRESS / EGRESS EASEMENT

/////

—

S
SCALE 1”=20" (22X34)
SCALE 1"=40" (11X17)

Jax
=ag
>oq
wsy
o>HR
Z2 oz
2
gnse
w o=
988
Buws
zJoo
& g5
2 0 58
1a g
EZ ols
E
g
apge 4
- 23 €
B 25 &
ndIg
Lxg -
dg 53 m
| ety <
2r 63 &
2dc3g El
0zZ23 El
3
&
|
m
| —
I A e
o | e | aw
B
are snET
reveon o
z
o
<C
m
Ele
<
]
Gl > v
qHE
2
xl>|2
AEE
<l z
Olz
W m
S
T
w
aeteo
o sess




T
NqIUXe

LHUC-L-£7 WY 4 bb/CH/S-5U - wuud
T 4o 1 abed - ET0C-EC-8 PaSAY ¥a)

b7

L hS8)~

3wy
W \WN\N G :sandyg uoissnuuIo))
mtg/»hd.. YOp), e Surpisay 4701 ‘7z dos saidxa uojssiwod AW !

[ e bﬁoZy | BSHZZ0T J2QUINN UojssiLWO] 4
f&\u./\we rv\.4NvA\M,VAtf oyep) J0 21235 - JNIGRd AIRION )
- NIZTHDNE 3DVHD 3(IVLIVN

. o o o g

S b 2n g

"3WLS 3Y) PaIMdIXa Kayy/ays/ay Jeyy
31 0) PASPI[AOWYOE PUE JUSWITLNSU] UNYIIM SY3 0) PAQLIOSANS SIB/SI (S)oLIRH 950TM Am?um 3y} 9q 0) AW 0} PAYFIIUAPI JO UMOU

Vi IN) U poreadde
A[jeuosiad ‘o1e1g ples 10 pue ur s1qnd ATejoN © ‘ow 210J9q : / sIy) UQ
m Apdaq sopIcony SRIO- YT ( )}A@é@;@ 3oy
g 80°01 (804 1RIVHMNOT "M VIBINVd B
ONREINIDNT UIDIVH * 104 papuooy
D ebed )0 on WY BSDL0 . SZOZREZ ( OUEP] JO IS
ALNNCO WYHOMNE
6VS89. # usngsy]
5 39)sn ‘AypIomjolS juslg ‘D

‘UM 9A0QE 151y Jeak pue Aep SIy) Uo S[eas pue

SPUBY 119} PAGHOSqNS OJuna1oYy aARY SYOLINVED ‘JOTWAHM SSENLIM NI

“Juymw3ag 30 JUI0d O} 0} 990] L9'0E H (L E.CSoL S ‘O WIWASEH YINOS PIes Suo[e aouaYL, ‘sh6v9L

"ON “JSUJ JUSUIISBE PIeS JO SUI[ JINOS ST 0} “SS3] 10 AIOW 933F 06°CL A «91.80o¥S N 99USY ], 199) §]°(€ “UI[Ia1ua0 pres Suofe

M (T1.SE6T N 90USYT ‘PEOY SULIA[OA JO SUI[IAIUAD 9T O) ‘SS3] 10 AIOUI F93J 65778 M (91 .800bS S 90U, ‘Juuwdag yo yuog

911 01 993 Y1 HL M «LETSoly N DUl A[19YINOS pies Suofe 9UsYL ‘Sp6H9. S8 PapI09al JusWasey UL Jo ul[ A[JoINoS oy} uo

jurod o[3ue M (9EET 068 § 20UT, ‘ZTGO9L “ON "ISU] Paa(] JO JOWI0D ALISISIMTINOS 01 139F [9°1EZ] M 9T (S oL0 § UYL,

.Ew.“_ \.X»KWMMWH M (€0 L 068 N “UOBOIS PIES JO Sul[ GLON 9y} SUO[e 20UaY], ‘g U0 PIEs JO JAWI0D HN 2y} e Sulouaunuo)

s2'IS x 'SE PaqLIOsap
Vo a JuaWasEy $$AI3 / SseI3U] 9P 100J OF © ‘oyep] ‘AjunoQ wreySurg “IN'g ISeH L€ M S T L ‘E UOHY3S JO b/TAN 241 JO HEJ

“11M-0] ‘OUEp] JO 2jBlg ‘WeySulg Jo AUNOD Sy UI PAJBMIS JUOUISSEd Ssa130/55015UI
SAISTI[OX3-UOU ASLIAL ‘95ea]al ‘A2Au0d £qa19y SYOINV YD ‘PaSpaimowoe Aqasay st yorysm jo 1d1eoal o) ‘GLINVID
4q pred uoyeIapisuo s[qenjea pue poo3 1330 pue (00" [$)SIB[OC] 001/0N PUe SUQ JO WNS 37} JO UOLRIOPISUOD UI PUE 10

HIGSSANLIA
“ALLNVYD,, S 0} POLIOJOI 15YeuIaIaY ‘9ETZER
OEP[ ‘YHII N 009 H 6 S} SS2IpPe 350y ‘AYUOMIO}S JUa1g PIMPH PUE ‘ MOLNVID,, S& 0} PALIRJaI Jayenaley 'y - diysiomieq

PoyI'T AYHOM[0IS “F P[eI00) o) taomlaq H0T * l&ﬁﬂghc Aep ; SIy SpBW ‘TYNINIANI SIHL

A}

vasawag Agy of [P -TR X
LINAWHASVH HO LNVID




/% \WQ L LUC-1-L7"URIV 4y bb/C /45U - waud
T Jo T abed - €£T0Z-£¢-8 Pasinay ua

AW
177 das saadx3 UOISSILIWOD
mﬂmummwNNQN JAqUINN UOISSILUIWOD

oyep) jo a3e3S - 2Hand AJRION
NIZTHONG 3DVEDO IVLIVN

\WNQN\\ NN\ mu :sandxy UOISSTWIOD)
Q\N\ (aommy_ uéﬂnmw ;78 Surpisey
otyep

1 10J o1qng %auovw

WA ) OF Y

"UIBS Y] PRINoSxXe AoU)/oys/aY Jey)

oW 0) POFPI[MOID[OE PUB JUSWINHSU] UIYIIM U} 0] paqLIosqns a1e/s1 (S)auwreu asoym (s)udsied a3 aq 03 dur 0} PZYYLUSPI IO UMOU]
¢ 777 pereadde

Aqreuosiad ‘o1e1S pres 1oJ pue ul oL[qnd AIejoN B ‘Ow 2I10jeq ¢ N 2y 0 SIyl O

( fd/»@L@ Jo Kfuno)H
'SS
( oyep] Jo 9yels

Agom]01S Appg

§J ‘USILIM 9AOQE ISITJ IB3A pue ABp SIY) UO S[Eas pue

SpUeY 1oy} p3qHOSqns 0JUNSIAY 9ARY SYOLNV IO ‘JOTITHM SSANLIM NI

1R TIv "MV ES0o8Y'N

souaty Jurumt IONJNNIOFE J0 INIOd HNYL 9 03199) 0°ST "M 9T FSoTH'S 90U 193] 0591 T "MubZ IFoL’S

Q0UQY} ‘OUT] UO109S 93 SUOT. 199] GE'/ L8] 1S9 29ULY) SUTUUNI ‘UBIPLISJA asI0g Y3 JO 1seq /¢ 93ey ‘jnos 7 digsumo], ‘¢

UOT}99S JO IOWI0D JSegULON oY Je SurumSoq :SMO[[O] SB PaqLIOSSP SI YOIYM JO SUI[ISIUD 9} “YIPIM U 1997 ()S JUSWASE ABMPEROI

:SMO[]0] Se paqrIosap [9o1ed pres 03 $50130 pue SSAIZUT ‘SS9008 I0J JUSUISSES SAISN[OXIUOU B 1M Iapedo],
SS9] 10 2I0W SRIOY (O} € SUIBIUOY) [9018]

“Buruuidag Jo JuI0d Y3 03399) 6L°STE A w9T 1S oL0 N 9OUSYL 399) 979 M u61 \TE oL9 N “9dUSYT, 105]

61°T9 M u6S \6€ oTL N @OUSYL 3997 19°011 M 0¥ 90 9L N 99USY[, 199) 1S°TL M wEE LV oLL N @OUYL, 309F L6 #HT M uLO

iLO 0€8 N “90USYL 193] $€'ST M u9S L0 o9L S @OUSL 193] 06°9T M u8T 1€ 095 S UL, 193] ZE'EY M u¥S iEE oFE S UYL
1991 09°6% M uTS 0¥ 01T S 90U, 1199F L9'Ly M w0S ¥ oST S “90USYT 131997 ST°ZTT A\ w90 .01 ob[ S ‘09UY, 11997 68°LTT A

W01 W1 068 N 99USYL 1199] 6€'+9 H 00 ,9S 068 S UYL 193] $9°0Y H w91 (LT oL8 S WU, 1199] 19°CH H uEV W€ o6L S 9IUYL
199 L9'Ly H 160,10 099 S 90U, 193] OIS H u8T (€1 oLS S “9USYL 199 €€'LE H WSh L1 oTF S 2OULYL, 1199J 68°SE H LT

81 oTT S OURYL 1399F ST'6T T uET 0 09T S @9USYT, 1120 61°601 H 480 .50 078 S “@oULY [, ‘Furuurdag o jurod oyy Sureq juiod pres
‘€19P€L "ON "ISuJ pas( JO oul] Iseq oy uo jurod € 01199] 76°S06 M 9T 7S oL0 S 99U, 193] SE'LLYT M (£0 L 068 N U003
PIEs JO Ul YHUON 213 3uofe ssuay], "oyep] ‘Auno) ureysurg u g/ Y ‘ST ‘¢ U018 PIes JO 12UI00 gN 21 18 SuIouswmo))

1m-0] ‘oyep] Jo 91eIs ‘wreySulg Jo AJUNOY) oY} Ul PIIBTYIS ‘91B)S [881 PaqLIosOp SUImO[[0]
o wie(d J1nb I9A810] pue IsIUIaI 9seajal ‘“AeAt0d Agarey SYOLNV YD ‘Padpsjmouyor £qa1ay sI yorym Jo 3d1eoal o ‘GAINVID
£q pred uoneIopISUOD S[qRN[RA PUE POOS o110 pue (00’ 1$)SIB[od 00T/ON PUE SUQ JO WNS 33 JO UOLBIIPISUOD Ul PUR 10,

HLISSINLIM

JHINVIDO:,
Se 0} paLIoJol IoPeulaIay ‘9EZEY OYRPL ‘YMII N 009 J 1S 65t SS2IpPE 9soym ‘AYHOMIO0)S Jualg PremMpH pPue ‘ IOINYYD,, S
01 PaLIgjal I81JRUIAISY AYLIOM[0])S APPH U99M1aq AN\\NoN ¢ rﬁ%ﬂh&w@o Kep Q wt STy} opew “PYNINIANI SIHL

% fandsq 19p1029Yy o203
00'51 994 1Q¥YHMO3 "M YV13NYd
ONINIINIONI LLIAVI ¥3dHVH £981 : 40} papiosay

L :59bRd O ON Wd LE'EV'E0  ¥Z02-22-C diad INIVID 1IN0

ALNNOD NYHONIS
Z1S09. #juswnisu




Qutheaste
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LETTER OF INTENDED USE

As the Technical Guidance Manual (TGM) for Individual and Subsurface Sewage Disposal Systems section 3.3.1

Applicant Name: ﬁ Zu N\ 6 O ey

Type of Business: __i ven 1 Bﬂ LAY

Description of all wastewater generation sources (i.e., water fixtures, equipment, appliances, etc.):

/0 SInKS & ClaNsei Wash, & 73
? = 2LV g ' T: IS l.ln
. La'\\,\/Squ_ y 2 L 4 Ol W24 % e,

Any floor drains (Circle one): @ No
If so, where are these drains located and what will these drains accept?:_Mclarel 2, , kqﬂnms

LlnTe¥
Projected gallons of wastewater produced per day (Per IDAPA 58.01.03.007 or TGM 3.3.2): ?

—

Maximum Number of Employees: s
Maximum number of customers per day: _~/ 3 O

Public restrooms provided (circle one): fes) No
If yes, approximate number of people served per day: __/$~ o

" 7 ,7 OZL’
Signature: %’f Date: 73

Note: Additional wastewater information may be required. If the wastewater flows that are to be discharged
. ystem are determined to not be “domestic strength”, a non-domestic wastewater checklist must

to the septic s . .
be compthed and submitted before the septic application can be processed. An engineer is usually needed to

complete this checklist. 901 Alvin Ricken Dr. ¢ Pocatello, Idaho 83201 ¢ Phone 208.233.9080  Fax 208.234.7169
Bannock County * 1 om/siphidaho e facebook.com/siphidaho

idaho.org ¢ twitter.c .
sip:t’:ry da f‘ in every way, empowering & improving health!
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PERMIT-Subsurface Sewage Disposal

Southeastern Idaho Public Health
@ 1901 Alvin Ricken Dr Permit # : 41946-2
Pocatello ID 83201 Date : 04/16/2024
Public Health (208) 239-5270 Parcel #:___ RP0542502
Prevent, Promote. Proteet,
Idaho Public Health Districts
Applicant's Name: Devin Bowman
Owners Name: Ed Stolworthy
Property Address: 954 E 600 N Firth ID 83236
Legal Description: Township2 S Range 37 E  Section 03
Subdivision: Lot Block Size(acres): 34
Type of Installation Type of System (check all that apply Water Supply
O Tank Only U Absorption Bed O Gravelless Drainfield O Pressurized DF
Xl New System O Capping Fill O Gray Water Sump O Recirculating GF X Private
O Expansion O Central System O Gray Water System O RV Dump Station [0 Shared
O Repair O Composting Toilet O Holding Tank O Sand Mound O Public
O LSAS Repair O Drip Distribution O Incinerator Toilet O Seepage Pit
O LSAS New O ETPS O Individual Lagoon O Steep Slope Drainfield |[Water Source
O Experimental O Intermittent SF O Two Cell Lagoon
X Basic System O Extra Drainrock O Intrench SF O Vault Privy X Well
O Complex System O Evapotranspiration O Tank Only O Other (see below) O Spring
O Gravel Drainfield O Pit Privy

Conditions of Approval: ,
Inspection required before cover. 48 Hours advanced notice required for inspection. Install drainfield
between 2 and 4 feet below ground surface. Maximum depth of excavation of drainfield is 4 feet below
ground surface. Install septic system according to IDAPA 58.01.03. Septic system sized for 625 gallons of
wastewater per day. Drainfield and replacement area must be minimum 100 feet from any well, minimum 50
feet from any canal or ditch, minimum 25 feet from any waterline, minimum 20 feet from basement, minimum
10 feet from crawl space or slab and minimum 5 feet from property line. Septic system must be installed
by either the property owner or a septic system installer, licensed in Idaho. Install drainfield parallel
with the contour of the slope, keeping the trench bottom level.

Xl Residential permit 2 + venue Bedrooms

200 + 425 Gallons Per Day
Xl Non-residential permit Gallons Per Day
Soil Type: B-2 USDA
The minimum septic tank capacity is: 1750 Gallons
The minimum effective drainfield absorption area is: 1389 Square Feet
The drainfeld can be no closer to permanent/intermittent surface water than: 200 Feet

Note: Final approval of this permit requires inspection of the uncovered system.

See page 2 for additional terms and conditions.

et ——

EHS Signature

04/16/2024
Date Issued

Revision Date 03/05/2021




_ PERMIT-Subsurface Sewage Disposal

Date :

PublicHealth Parcel

Idaho Public Health Districts

Applicant's Name:

Owvners Namme:

Property Address:

Legal Deseription:; Tawnship Range Section

Subdivision: L Block SIECacresk

This permit expires if the system is not constructed as approved within two years from the date issued.
Once the system is constructed and approved by the Health District, all requirements of the approved
plans and specifications, permit and permit application (including operations, maintenance, monitoring,
and reporting) are applicable indefinitely and convey through transfer of property ownership unless the
system is abandoned, removed, replaced, or the permit is renewed. & permit may be renewed if the
permit application is received on or before the expiration date of the previous permit. Prior ta a transfer
of property, the transferor must inform the transferee of all applicable requirements of the permit and
application. Failure to satisfy the permit or application requirements may result in enforcement action.
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FINAL / AS-BUILT - Subsurface Sewage Disposal
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Owners Name:

Ed  <yo) \Doﬁv\u)

Septic / Trash Tank:

Drainfield:

Size: 2. 000

\

System Mfg: P(V(I%\Q (5 dgrer.

Address:

as4 T oo J

Mfg: O\d CasHe

# of Sections/Domes: 7] O

Manhole Lid Depth: 3 (o "

D. Area Installed Sq Ft: | 060

Township: 7% Range: & .« 8ection: 2

Standpipe / 3 o "

Riser length:

Effective areaSqFt: )10 O

Depth to Tank Lid: Ao gvede

Installation Depth: | — L4 ®"

Subdivision:
/ Block: /

Lot:

lat: 44z, 2P &K

Width: 2+ Length: 2,69

Tech Allowance Granted? Yes ﬂp} N/A

Long: ~\\2. \ 6N W

Yards of Gravel: /

Tech Allowance for:

Pump Tank: -

Yards of Sand: /

/ Size: Rock Under Pipe: /
/ Mfg: Dist-Box: (Y) N

/ Wellto Tank: 50 Drop-Box: Y/ O
/ Well to Drainfield: > {00 * valve: Y/ D

Well installed at time of inspection: (Y)/ N

Installers Name:

Ed <hip\wor™my

Date: |) jq\ZL’\ o

Inspector: A\ Bz Afloh~—

FMe oW A



2/19/25, 10:50 AM about:blank

Application & Permit to Use Bingham County Right of Way for Approaches, Mailboxes & Addressing
Property Owner Information

Owner/Agent: EDWARD BRENT STOLWORTHY Approach Permit #: AP-25-17

Mailing Address: 954 E 600 N Road Grid #& Name:

City/State/Zip: FIRTH ID 83236 Approach Address #:

Contact Phone #: 208-589-1033 Approved by: Date:
2Pl 28

Planning & Development

Frontage: 50 feet RP #: RP0542502 Building Permit #: Access From:
Type of Building: Setback Requirement:
Notes:

Contractor Contact Name: EDWARD BRENT STOLWORTHY

Contractor Contact Phone Number: 208-589-1033

Road & Bridge

Initial VisitDate: @ = 19 © 36 Time:_ ] @ 300 By: Bm',ﬂ WA

Road Classification:_[Wa Joq Cell colet ROW. Width: 70 Site Distance Adequate: (Y) or (N)

Address Posted Date: & !ﬁ C!!&[¥ A Time: By:

Mailbox Location Verified:__* Date: Approved By:

Approach Type; (Circle One) (Gravel ) Asphalt Concrete

Notes/Comments: 30].;9' qw W/\Q_Juc-c«t)\ V\H,t& {a sAneda c.,QA,Q,\:Q‘1 P—‘UL‘(\.QWQQ&L
C"MVW \.D "‘75(& s &Mwﬂ.:ﬂ M)‘D)\fbm}\_ o APDMCJ\ LL}LU J"\K)«)\l By

N / RuNTIN A fﬁoq
Binqm Publlc quht of Way_Standards And Approach Ordinance Requirements & Restrictions, including Mailbox Placement,
Approach Placement & Material, Culverts, Removal of Tree/Vegetation, Fencing, Ornaments, Landscaping and Maintaining of Address Posting,
has been explained and provided to the home owner by the following designated Bingham County Representative:

Bingham County Representative: BGJ\;J \)%'}.M Date: o 'C[ - ‘o 5

In accepting this permit, the permittee, its successors and assigns, agrees to hold Bingham County harmless from any liability caused by the
installation, construction, maintenance or operation of the approach(es).

| certify that | am the owner or authorized representative of the proposed property to be served and agree to do the work required
hereon and in accordance with the General Requirements and Restrictions printed on the reverse side with the Special Conditions and
lany_Restrictions listed above.

This permit shall not be valid for excavation until, or unless, the provision of Idaho Code Title 55, Chapter 22 have been complied with. PRIOR TO
EXCAVATION, call the Digline Location Service al Telephone No. 1-800-342-1585 or https:/exactix.digline.com/lagin.

Accepted by (Printed): j_’;% é.iLD//‘l,x/éﬁf/f}/ Sigr\ature: 4//?/%%—:&/7'//

Date: Q "15'7 -2 5 Witnessed By: 60&‘] -)bwn

o

Final Inspection Prior to Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy __ Approved __ Disapproved
Comments:
Bingham Counly Representative: Date:

Exhibit
A-6




| Untitled Map a5 SRt (2 © 4 SO N | Legend

Write a description for your map. 225 e A s o A A AR i S S 9 954 Wolverine Rd
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Boxd Jensen

From: Boyd Jensen <boyddeejensen@icloud.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 19, 2025 1:24 PM

To: Boyd Jensen

Subject: 954 E 600 N

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

LCJU[<;V\7 »up'\xf([
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Dusty Whited

Bingham County Public Works
245 N 690 W

Blackfoot, ID 83221

208 782-3864 office

208 785-8063 fax
dwhited@co.bingham.id.us

Date: 8/28/2024

Subject: Eddy Stolworthy e -

After reviewing the HLEApprGach study: R Rl L pi
It can be seen that the extreme skew of the existing approach does not meet the.ITD or
FHWA. standards for skew and sight distance, though, the new proposed approach, does,
However, aftet méeting with legal counsel over the multiple easement issues pertafiing to

[ cannot make a recommendation until the easement issues are sorted out.
itly my only recommendation can be to deny the CUP application and have
ply after all easement issues are corrected and contain an appi"fp'ag_ location

Dusty thtcd, S

,mi_ty_»fil_?!ubilic Works D_irc‘.dtq;,—_-.




BIVIL & STRUBTURAL ENGINEERING
MATERIALS TESTING & LAND BURVEYING

101 §. Park Avenue, [daho Falls, ID 83402, (208)524-0212
» 800 W. Judicial Street, Blackfoot, ID 83221, (208)785-2977

Eddy Stolworthy Approach Study Scope of Work

Luke Jolley of HLE met with Dusty Whited (Public Works Director of Bingham County) on May 28t to discuss the
Scope of Work for the Approach Study Memo that was a requirement of the Planning and Zoning Commission
meeting on May 2214, 2024, Below is the outline of the scope of work discussed.

» Look at the existing approach skew compared to Local and State Code
» Look at the existing Sight distance of the approach, including vertical and horizontal
» Approach location alterfiative

> Traffic Volumes, Vehicle Speed

If you have any questions please contact me at (208) 785-2977,"

Sincerely,

ke Fry

B. Luke Jolley, PE

HLE, Inc.

Pagelof1l



CIVIL & STRUBTURAL ENGINEERING
MATERIALS TESTING & LAND SURVEYING

101 8. Park Avenue, Idaho Falls, ID 83402, (208)524-0212
800 W. Judicial Street, Blackfoot, ID 83221, (208)785-2977

June 12, 2024
Re: Eddy Stolworthy Approach Study
To whom Concerned,

Per the P&Z recommendations on May 22, 2024, and from the scope of work discussed with Dusty Whited
(Bingham County Public Works Director) on May 28, 2024, HLE has prepared the following Memorandum., The
safety of the existing approach located at 954 E 600 N, Firth [daho was reviewed. The approach in question is part
of the original roadway that has since been turned into an approach after the roadway was relocated. The
existing approach comes into Wolverine Road at a 24-degree angle. In years past the back slopes east of
Wolverine Road were lowered to add additional site distance for vehicles leaving this approach, Wolverine Road
is classified as Collector Street, HLE performed a Topographical Survey of Wolverine Road from Presto Road to
the east side of the curve on top of Presto Bench. Wolverine Road has a posted speed limit of 50 MPH. The
approach in question is located in the middle of these two locations. An aerial view and plan view of this area is
included in Appendix A.

There is an existing 807’ Radius curve (currently posted with a 35 MPH curve warning sign from both
directions) to the NW of the approach in question and a 1427’ existing curve to the SE of said approach. Neither of
these two curves currently have any superelevation. Between these two curves lies a hill with an approximate
grade of 10% to the NW of the approach and a 5.4% grade to the SE of the approach as shown on sheet 2 in
Appendix A. AASHTO's A policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets 7t Edition was used in calculations of
the Stopping Sight Distance. Table 3-2 Stopping Sight Distance on Grades (shown on Sheet 1 of Appendix A) was
used to establish the distances required. The southerly bound lane has a 10% upgrade coming into the existing
approach. For this Southerly bound lane Table 3-2 shows that the safe Stopping Sight Distance is 375 feet. The
available sight distance is approximately 2000 feet. The N ortherly bound lane has a 5,4% downgrade coming into
the approach, From the same table the safe Stopping Sight Distance is 474 feet. The available sight distance is
540.50 feet horizontally and 607.5 following the roadway slope.

HLE set up traffic counters from May 31t to June 7th, A copy of all the data is available in Appendix B.

Tabl 1 Traffic Counter Data

“SOUTH PC OF N CURVE AT BOTTOM | SOUTH baron
OF HILL
SOUTH PC OF N CURVE AT BOTTOM | NORTH BOUND 47
OF HILL
AT APPROACH SOUTH BOUND 46 15
AT APPROACH NORTH BOUND 50 176 18

Page 1 of 2



CONCLUSION

degrees rotated off of the centerline of the roadway, FHWA also prepared a study called Impact of Intersection of
Angle on Highway Safety January 2021 that looks at the safety of approaches/intersections onto roadways. The
conclusion of the FHWA report is similar to ITD’s recommendations in the Standard Drawing,

relocation of the approach, the existing approach would need to be completely abandoned and asphalt removed
from the new approach tie in, to the edge of Wolverine Road. The traffic volume of Wolverine Road at this location
(160-176 ADT) is at the low end of the volume of Collector Street (150 to 2600 ADT). It is recommended with this
approach changing from residential to commercial that a stop sign be installed at the end of the approach. This sign
would be located on Private property and would be maintained at the landowners expense,

If you have any questions, please contact me at (208) 785-2977.

Sincerely,

B. Luke Jolley, PE

HLE, Inc.

APPROACH MEMORANDUM Page 2 of 2
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APPENDIX B

APPROACH MEMORANDUM



For Project:

Project Notes:
Location/Name:
Report Generated:
Speed Intervals

Time Intervals

Tralflc Report From
85th Percentile Spoed
85th Percentlle Vehicles
Max Speed

Total Vehicles

AADT;

Volumes -
weekly counts

Average Dally
AM Peak
PM Peak

Speed

Speed Umlt:

B51) Percentile Speed:
501h Percentila Speed:
10 MPH Pace Interval:
Average Speed:

Count aver limit
% over limit
AvzSpeeder
Avg Speed

Class Counts

VEH_SM

VEH_MED

VEH_LG
(VEH_SM=motorcyte,

SOUTH PC

Incoming
6/10/2024
1 MPH
Instant
5/31/2024
48 MPH
983

68 MPH
1156

164

Tlme

10:14:49 AM

12:00:00 PM

on

S Day

through

6/1/2024

6/7/2024

6:29;02 PM

7 Day

11:00AM
2:00PM

50

48

42

38.0 MPH
40.35
Monday

12
14

10

Tuesday

A8.0 MPH

154
13
15

Wednesday Thursday

12:59:59 PM

Friday

Saturdey

Sunday

bE]

129
53.8
40.2

Number

a
51
534
34.5

14
9.2
54.8
40.2

%

22

110
54.2
412

23
53.8
393

52

955

149

VEH_MED = sedan,

45
82.6
129

VEH_LG = truck]

23
9.1
53.9
40.8

14
8.9
53.6
40,6



For Project:

Project Nates:
locatlon/Name;
Report Generated:
Speed Intervals

Time Intervals

Traffic Report From
85th Percentlle Speed
85th Percentlle Vehides
Max Speed

Total Vehlcles

AADT;

Volumes -
weekly counts

Average Dally
AM Peak
PM Peak

Speed

Speed Limlt:

85th Percentile Speed;
50th Percentlle Speed:
10 MPH Pace Interyal:
Average Speod:

Caunt over limit
% aver limit
Avg Speedar
Avg Speed

Class Counts

VEH_SM

VEH_MED

VEH_LG
[VER_SM=motoreyde,

SOUTH PC

Qutgelng
6/10/2024
1MPH
Instant
5/31/2024
47 MPH
1089

75 MPH
1281

181

Time

10:14:49 AM -

12:00:00 PM through

on 6/1/2024

5 Day

6/7/2024 12:59:59 PM

5:06:53 PM

7 Day

10:00 AM
4:00 FM

S0

47

kL]

36,0 MPI§
32.76
Monday

148

18

to 46,0 MPH

170
10
18

Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

Saturday

Sunday

9
a0
56.2
39,2

Number

10 9
5.6 57
55.2 54.2
367 8.2

%

15 16
72 5.0
53.9 55.1
37.8 354

35

1034

208

VEH_MED = sedan,

3
80.7
16.2

VEH_LG = lruck)

20
7.4
552
389

44
531
3.0



For Project:

Project Notes;
Location/Name:
Report Generaled:
Speed Intervals

Time Intervals

Traffic Report From
85th Percentlte Speed
851h Percentlle Vehicles
Max Speod

Total Vehlcles

AADT;

Volumes -
weekly counts

Average Dally
AM Peak
PM Peak

Speed

Speed Limit:

851h Percentlle Speed:
50th Percentile Spaed:
10 MPH Pace Interval:
Average Speed:

Count over limit
% ovar llmit
Avg Speeder
Avg Speed

Class Caunts

VEH_SM

VEH_MED

VEH_LG
[VEH_SM=motarcycle,

Eddy Stollworthy @ Approach

Incoming
6/10/2024
1MPH
Instant
5/31/2024
46 MPH
960

&6 MPH
1129

160

Time

10:26:59 AM

12:00:00 PM

on

5 Day

through

6/7/2024

6/7/2014

11:17:44 AM

7 Day

11:00 AM
§:.00 FM

50

46

a8

34.0 MPH
3276
Monday

to

133
12
13

Tuesday

44.0 MpH{

151
13
15

Wednesday Thursday

12:59:59 PM

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

6
6.0
54.0
ar2

Number

5
33
54.8
363

11
5.8
54.6
38.2

6.3

- 55.7

370

10

988

i31

VEH_MED = sedan,

0.9
875
116

VEH_LG = lruck]

16
6.6
535
383

12
81
53.6
396



For Projact:

Profect Natos:
Locatlon/Name:
Report Generated:
Speed Intervals

Time Intervals

Trallle Report From
85th Percentlle Speod
85th Percentile Vehlcles
Max Spead

Total Vehlcles

AADT:

Volumes -
weekly counts

Average Dally
AM Peak
PM Peak

Speed

Speed Limit:

85th Percentile Speed:
50th Parcentlle Speed:
10 MPH Pace Interval:
Average Speed:

Count over llmit
% over limit
AvgSpeeder
Avg Speed

Class Counts

VEH_SM

VEH_MED

VEH_LG
[VEH_SM=motarcyde,

Eddy Stollwortly @ Approach

Outgolng
6/10/2024
1MPH
Instant
5/31/2024
S0 MPH
1059

70 MPH
1246

176

Tlme

10:26:54 AM

12:00:00 PM

on

5 Day

through

6/4/2024

8/7/2024

10:59:05 AM

7 Day

10:00 AM
4:00 PM

50

50

42

39.0 MPH
40.82
Monday

142

18

to

Tuosday

49.0 MPH

166

18

Wednesday Thursday

12:59:59 PM

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

19

184
54.8
42.0

Number

20

116
547
39.1

23

148
55.0
1.1

%

24

7
549
403

18

1.2
55.9
403

42

1031

173

VEH_MED = sedan,

34
B2.7
13,9

VEI_LG = truck]

31

116
54.6
40.9

22

121
534
1.3



BINGHAM COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
THIRD REASON AND DECISION

APPLICATION OF: Conditional Use Permit for a Reception Center Wedding/Event
Venue in an “A/NR” Agriculture/Natural Resource Zoning District

PROPERTY OWNER &

APPLICANT: Edward Stolworthy

Requested Action: Property Owner Edward Stolworthy requested a Conditional Use
Permit to build an 80’ x 80 facility to operate as a reception hall
and/or meeting hall with a living space within the structure, located
on approx. one (1) acre of their 3.40-acre parcel at the May 22, 2024
Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing pursuant to
Bingham County Code Section 10-5-3 Land Use Chart and the
Specific Performance Use Standards of Bingham County Code
Section 10-7-27, Reception Center, Wedding (outside commercial
zone).

The Application was heard by the Planning and Zoning Commission
on May 22, 2024, was tabled to receive (1) a Traffic Study that
included updated and multiple approach options; and (2) to obtain
the Fire Marshal’s approval and updated occupancy for the
structure.

A second Public Hearing was held on September 11, 2024 to receive
the requested information. The Planning and Zoning Commission
held a second Public Hearing on September 11, 2024, to receive the
requested information but tabled action on the Application pending
the Applicant’s ability to obtain legal access from the adjacent
landowner (The Gerald E. Stolworthy Family Limited Partnership-
A) to the specified alternative approach for the Applicant’s
Reception Center/Wedding Venue facility as recommended in the
Approach Study conducted by HLE, Inc.

A third Public Hearing was held on December 11, 2024 to receive a
letter from Mr. G. Brent Stolworthy, Trustee of the Gerald E.
Stolworthy Family Limited Partnership-A, denying the specified
alternative approach to be used for the Applicant’s Reception
Center/Wedding Venue facility.

Property Location: 954 E Wolverine Road, Firth, Idaho, Parcel No. RP0542502,
Township 2S, Range 37E, Section 3, consisting of approx. 1 acre
of a 3.40-acre parcel

Stolworthy Event Center/Reception CUP

File #3208 Exhibit
Page 1 of 8 A—7




Applicable Regulations:

Third Public Hearing Date:

Bingham County Comprehensive Plan, Dated November 20,

2018 and Bingham County Zoning Ordinance 2012-08, as

amended

December 11, 2024

1. The following was reviewed by the Commission:

a.

b.

First Public Hearing record consisting of the following items:

DOCUMENT
Staff Report

Application and documents provided by the Applicant
Documents provided by Planning & Development Services
Maps

Verification of compliance with notice requirements
and photographs of the subject parcel

Testimony received prior to the Planning and Zoning
Commissions Public Hearing

May 22, 2024 Public Hearing Oaths of Affirmation and
submitted written documents

May 22, 2024 Public Hearing Planning and Zoning
Commissions Reason and Decision

May 22, 2024 Public Hearing Planning and Zoning
Commission Minutes

May 22, 2024 Planning and Zoning Meeting Sign-In Sheet

May 22, 2024 Public Hearing Audio Recording

I. THIRD PUBLIC HEARING RECORD AND INFORMATION

EXHIBIT #
S-1
A-1-A-4
A-5—A-8
S-2-S-7
S-8—S-12
T-1-T-5
T-6, T-7, T-

7A, T-8, T-9,
and T-10

S-13

S-14

Pz-1

Second Public Hearing record consisting of the following items:

DOCUMENT
Staff Report

Documents provided by the Applicant

Documents provided by Planning & Development Services
and HLE

Stolworthy Event Center/Reception CUP

File #3208
Page 2 of 8

EXHIBIT #
S-1A

A-9-A-11

A-12 - A-13

A-T

Exhibit




C.

Stolworthy Event Center/Reception CUP

File #3208
Page 3 of 8

Verification of compliance with notice requirements

and photographs of the subject parcel S-8A —S-12A

Testimony received prior to the Planning and Zoning T-1A, T-24,
issi i ; T-11, and T-

Commissions Public Hearing LA

September 11, 2024 Public Hearing Oaths of Affirmation and | T-13 and T-14
submitted written documents

September 11 Public Hearing Planning and Zoning

Commissions Second Reason and Decision S-13A

September 11 Public Hearing Planning and Zoning
Commission Minutes S-14

September 11, 2024 Planning and Zoning Meeting Sign-In
Sheet

September 11, 2024 Public Hearing Audio Recording

Pz-1

Third Public Hearing record consisting of the following items received prior to the
Third Public Hearing:

DOCUMENT EXHIBIT #
Letter from G. Brent Stolworthy A-14
Staff Report S-1B

Verification of compliance with notice requirements for the | S-8B, S-9B, S-
December 11, 2024 Third Public Hearing and photographs of | 10B, S-11B
the subject parcel and S-12B

Testimony presented prior to the third Public Hearing included:

(T-5A) Southeastern Idaho Public Health stated Mr. Stolworthy applied for a
Permit to install a Subsurface Sewage Disposal System to accommodate
wastewater flows from a structure containing a 2-bedroom apartment and an event
venue designed for a capacity of 150 persons in April of 2024. SIPH evaluated the
proposed site of the structure and approved installation of the septic system (Permit
#4 1946-2). The final installation of the septic system will be inspected and reported
by SIPH. Additionally, attached to the testimony was a copy of the Permit-
Subsurface Sewage Disposal #41946-2, the Letter of Intended Use provided by Mr.
Stolworthy and previous correspondence.

Exhibit
A-T




(T-1B) Bingham County Surveyor had no comments or concerns.

(T-2B) Bingham County Public Works stated that with considering the Approach
Study completed by HLE, and Idaho Transportation Department or Federal
Highway Administration standards for the skew of an approach. According to these
standards 45-degrees from a 90-degree approach is the maximum skew and the
existing approach is 24-degrees, just under twice the maximum skew. Keeping in
mind the safety of everyone traveling on Wolverine Road and the letter from Brent
Stolworthy not allowing an easement for an approach in the safer location. Also
considering the amount of traffic that could be generated from an event center. The
recommendation of Public Works is to deny the CUP and included an attachment
for ITD standard drawing for skew on rural approaches.

(T-3A) Idaho Department of Environmental Quality stated the Applicant should be
made aware that a water system serving 15 or more connections or serving an
average of at least 25 individuals for at least 60 days out of the year, regardless of
configuration, qualifies as a public water system as defined in the Idaho Rules for
Public Drinking Water Systems (IDAPA 58.01.08). This includes water used for
drinking and personal hygiene. If the water system could be used to provide water
to 25 or more individuals for 60 or more days out of the year, it would qualify as a
public drinking water system and the applicant must contact DEQ to request
additional information regarding the construction and operation of a public water
system. Additionally, any proposed public water system construction plans and
specifications must be prepared by a professional engineer and must be submitted
to DEQ for review and approval prior to construction in accordance with Idaho
Code 39-118. The applicant must contact Southeast Idaho Public Health district
for information about permitting and constructing septic systems. Large or
complex septic systems would also need to be designed by a licensed professional
engineer and be reviewed and approved by DEQ, as part of the health district
permitting process.

(T-15) Kevin and Denise Hardy submitted a letter in opposition on December 5,
2024.

After Addie Jo Jackman, Assistant Director/Lead Planner, presented the Staff Report, the

Commission heard from the Applicant’s Representative (T-16) Chris Street, Professional
Land Surveyor with HLE, Inc., said the reasoning for the tabled action item from last
meeting was so that Mr. Brent Stolworthy was aware of the exact location of the proposed
secondary access. It was marked out on site and a letter was submitted. Mr. Ed Stolworthy
wanted the Commission to know he has been maintaining the side slopes to make this a

Stolworthy Event Center/Reception CUP
File #3208
Page 4 of 8
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safer intersection. Mr. Street stated although the proposed approach would meet the
County’s Road Approach Standards, Mr. Ed Stolworthy is unable to obtain that access.

No Testimony was received in favor or in a neutral position on this Application.

Testimony in Opposition was received from the following:

(T-17) Kevin Hardy, 948 E Wolverine Road, Firth, ID, who expressed his concerns with
the traffic situation as the approach has been deemed unsafe and there will be pedestrians
and an increase in traffic. He questioned who would be liable if the application is approved
and an accident occurred? He pointed out there is not a feasible or safe entrance for an
Event Center. Mr. Hardy referred back to his testimony and the excessive noise with music,
explosives, fog horns and non-shielded use of bright lights which are very disruptive to
their family. Commissioner Jolley asked if Mr. Hardy could think of anything that the
Commission could consider as a condition to mitigate some of their concerns. Mr. Hardy
wasn’t able to come up with an enforceable condition and just wanted to see the retaliation
stop.

(T-18) Denise Hardy, 948 E Wolverine Road, Firth, ID, who stated she is opposed to a
commercial use of the land and had been affected emotionally, physically, and financially
with the construction and activities occurring on the Stolworthy property. In recent
communications with a realtor, Mrs. Hardy was informed that the addition of an Event
Center will affect their property value negatively. Mrs. Hardy further addressed concern
with traffic, wrecks, chaos and partying associated with the operation of an event center.
Ms. Hardy also added that when they quitclaim deeded a small sliver of property to Mr.
Stolworthy, it extended his property closer to their home.

Commissioner Jolley asked the same question of Mr. Hardy to Mrs. Hardy regarding if
conditions could be placed to mitigate their concerns and gave examples of operational
timeframes, fences, etc. Mrs. Hardy stated some time ago there may have been something
that could be done, but currently there is loud music all night long and lights shining into
their house. It has only gotten worse since complaints have been made and they have tried
hard to resolve this out of court.

3. With no further testimony from the public, the Applicant’s Representative Chris Street
returned to the podium for rebuttal. Mr. Street offered potential conditions for the
Commission to consider; he questioned if modifying the existing approach so it connects
to Wolverine Road at a better angle would resolve some concerns, however, he added with
that option there may need to be concessions made between landowners. Mr. Street
concluded with the location being beautiful for a Reception Center.

Commissioner Jewett asked about the trees Mr. Stolworthy removed. Mr. Street explained
the location of the survey markers and that Mr. Stolworthy removed trees that be believed
were on his property.
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Chairman Aullman said he felt that the Commission was being strong armed by the
Applicant to which Commissioner Butler agreed as stated in the last Public Hearing.
Chairman Aullman asked if the CUP is denied, would his client’s retaliation increase? Mr.
Street said he hoped it wouldn’t and believed the building would be used for private get
togethers. Chairman Aullman asked what concessions could be made? Mr. Street suggested
modifying the existing approach to meet the current standards.

Following Mr. Street’s rebuttal, the Public Hearing for this Application was closed.
Commission discussion included Commissioner Jewett who questioned if a condition
could be placed limiting traffic and if Chairman Aullman has ever seen an Application like
this in the time he has been on the Planning and Zoning Commission, which he had not.
Commissioner Bingham said his opinion would be to deny the Application and have Mr.
Stolworthy return with another Application once the boundary and neighbor disputes had
been resolved. Chairman Aullman was worried if the Application was denied, the
retaliation would get worse. Commissioner Jolley stated that neighbor disputes are
challenging.

I1. REASON

The Planning and Zoning Commission:

1.

Stolworthy Event Center/Reception CUP

found the record from the first Public Hearing on May 22, 2024 and the second Public
Hearing on September 11, 2024 are incorporated herein; and

found that access to the second approach location as proposed in the Approach Study was
denied by the landowner, the Gerald E Stolworthy Family Limited Partnership-A;

heard testimony in all three Public Hearings that the operation of a Reception Center
Wedding/Event Venue would change the essential character of the area from agricultural
land uses in a Natural Resource/Agriculture Zoning District and limited residential
population which is inconsistent with the requirements of Bingham County Code Section
10-8-3(A)(3). The Commission continued to question if this land use is better fit in another
Zoning District; and

found concerns with the existing approach to the property if it is used as the access to the
Reception Center Wedding/Event Venue. Further, that the existing approach does not meet
current approach specifications and has potential to create a traffic hazard based on the
Approach Study which is in conflict with Bingham County Code Section 10-8-3(A)(4).
These concerns were confirmed by the Bingham County Public Works Director who
recommended denial of the Application using the existing approach for the desired land
use; and

found that a Reception Center would not comply with Bingham County Code Section 10-
8-3(A)(4) as it is currently under construction causing disturbances to neighbors and would
continue to be unduly hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses if in
operation. The Commission also found that future conditions of operation would be
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detrimental to persons, property or the general welfare of the public by reason of excessive
production of traffic, noise, and lighting. Testimony was received that neighboring
property values have already been diminished by construction of the accessory structure
near a shared property boundary. There was mention of hazardous conduct and disturbing
activity as a result of this application such as loud music, heavy equipment operation,
construction noise, discharge of a fog horn, unnecessary explosion causing damage to
neighboring property and discharge of a firearm. Additionally, the Commission discussed
concerns with the general welfare of the public regarding potential dangers with the
existing access to the property; and

found the Specific Use Performance Standards for a Reception Center, Wedding (Outside
Commercial Zone) of Bingham County Code Section 10-7-27 (A) cannot be met.
Testimony was presented at each of the three Public Hearings from the adjacent landowners
and/or others that live in the surrounding area that the proposed Application will affect
adjacent uses of property, the surrounding area, and will create an increase in nuisance
factors such as lights, traffic and noise at this location; and

discussed possible conditions that may be applicable to address safety concerns expressed
as stated in Bingham County Code Section 10-7-27(F). Such considerations included
adding fences, landscaping, stop signs, and limiting hours of operation. The Commission
determined that such conditions would not be adequate to mitigate concerns; and

the third Public Hearing notice met the requirements of Idaho Code and Bingham County
Code Title 10 Chapter 3.

III. DECISION

Based on the discussion, Commissioner Butler moved to deny the Conditional Use Permit
Application requested by Edward Stolworthy to construct and operate a Reception Center,
Wedding/Event venue located at 954 E Wolverine Road, Firth, Idaho in an “A/NR”
Agriculture/Natural Resources Zoning District based on the following:

1.

The recommendation of Public Works to deny the Conditional Use Permit; and

2. The Application does not meet Bingham County Code Section 10-8-3(4) which states the

land use shall “not be unduly hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring
uses, nor involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of
operation that will be detrimental to persons, property or the general welfare of the public
by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, odors or other
pollutants.”

Commissioner Butler further advised the Applicant of the following:

1.

Stolworthy Event Center/Reception CUP

The structure cannot be used as an Event Venue/Reception Facility and has acknowledged
the same in an Acknowledgment of Structure Use and Agreement of Compliance dated May
17, 2024, by Mr. Edward Stolworthy. Any use of the structure as an Event
Venue/Reception Facility will be subject to investigation of code enforcement violation in
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accordance with Bingham County Code Title 10 Chapter 13 and may be subject to criminal

citation and/or penalties; and

2. A fence permit will be required to be obtained by the Applicant as it was constructed

without a permit.

Commissioner Carroll seconded the motion. Commissioners Butler, Carroll, Bingham, Jewett,

Johns, and Jolley voted in favor and the motion carried.

William Aullman, Chairman
Bingham County Planning and Zoning Commission
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BINGHAM COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF:

PROPERTY OWNER &
APPLICANT:

SECOND REASON AND DECISION

Conditional Use Permit for a Reception Center Wedding/Event
Venue in an “A/NR” Agriculture/Natural Resource Zoning District

Edward Stolworthy

Requested Action:

Stolworthy Event Center/Reception CUP
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Property owner Edward Stolworthy requested a Conditional Use
Permit to build an 80’ x 80 facility to operate as a reception hall
and/or meeting hall with a living space within the structure, located
on approx. one (1) acre of their 3.40-acre parcel at the May 22, 2024
Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing pursuant to
Bingham County Code Section 10-5-3 Land Use Chart and the
Specific Performance Use Standards of Bingham County Code
Section 10-7-27, Reception Center, Wedding (outside commercial
zone). After the Planning and Zoning Commission considered the
record prior to the Public Hearing, the testimony and evidence
presented at the Public Hearing, and deliberated, the Commission
tabled action to receive the following information:

(1) A Traffic Study that includes updated and multiple options of
approach standards; and
(2) Obtain the Fire Marshal’s approval with updated occupancy.

In accordance with the above, the purpose of the second Public
Hearing was to receive the above information at the request of the
Planning and Zoning Commission and testimony related thereto, as
follows:

(1) The Traffic Study was determined to be an Approach Study
with a Scope of Work agreed to between HLE, Inc. and
Bingham County Public Works Director. The Approach Study
was completed by Luke Jolley, PE, dated June 12, 2024 and
provided, in summary, that the existing approach be completely
abandoned as it does not meet and would not be permitted under
the Idaho Transportation Department Standard Drawing 405-1
Rural Approach or the Federal Highway Administration Impact
of Intersection of Angle on Highway Safety. If the Planning
and Zoning Commission and/or Public Works makes the
decision to recommend the relocation of the existing approach,
the existing approach would need to be completely abandoned
and asphalt removed from the new approach tie in at approx.
250 feet up the hill to be more perpendicular to the edge of
Wolverine Road per Mr. Jolley’s conclusion. which would then
meet the Idaho Transportation Department Standard Drawing
405-1 Rural Approaches and the Federal Highway
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)

Property Location: 954

Administrations Impact of Intersection of Angle on Highway
Safety. The Approach Study also recommended with the new
approach change from residential to commercial with a stop
sign being installed at the end of the approach and be
maintained at the landowner’s expense. The Approach Study is
included herein as Exhibit A-11

Correspondence was received from the Shelley/Firth Fire Chief
Randy Adams who stated the way the plans sit now, without
any furnishings or decorations, the structure would allow a
maximum capacity of 125 people. Chief Adams estimates with
furnishings and chairs that the Builder expressed will be in the
structure once complete, a more realistic capacity will likely be
closer to 75 - 80 people, however, he is unable to verify the
capacity of guests/attendees at the proposed Reception
Center/Wedding Venue until construction is completed and
furnishings/decorations are installed. A copy of Chief Adam’s
email, dated July 23, 2024, is included herein as Exhibit A-12.

E Wolverine Road, Firth, Idaho, Parcel No. RP0542502,

Township 2S, Range 37E, Section 3, consisting of approx. 1 acre of
a 3.40-acre parcel

Applicable Regulations: Bingham County Comprehensive Plan, Dated November 20, 2018
Bingham County Zoning Ordinance 2012-08

Second Public Hearing Date: September 11, 2024

I. SECOND PUBLIC HEARING RECORD AND INFORMATION

1. The following was reviewed by the Commission:
a. First Public Hearing record consisting of the following items:
DOCUMENT EXHIBIT #
Staff Report S-1
Application and documents provided by the Applicant Al - A4
Documents provided by Planning & Development Services | A5 — A8
Maps S2 —S7
Verification of compliance with notice requirements 38 -S12
and photographs of the subject parcel
Testimony received prior to the Planning and Zoning T1—T5

Commissions Public Hearing
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T6, T7,
T7(A), TS,
T9, and T10

S13

May 22, 2024 Public Hearing Oaths of Affirmation and
submitted written documents

May 22, 2024 Public Hearing Planning and Zoning
Commissions Reason and Decision

May 22, 2024 Public Hearing Planning and Zoning

Commission Minutes S14

May 22, 2024 Planning and Zoning Meeting Sign-In Sheet Pz-1

b. Testimony presented prior to the second Public Hearing included:

(T-1A) Bingham County Surveyor who stated the Applicant needs to obtain and
record ingress/egress easement to Wolverine Road as necessary, provided pertinent
and/or required standards and/or recommendations. There appears to be a gap
between the existing recorded easement (Inst. No. 760129 & 759522) and Parcel
No. RP054502. Staff Comment: the parcel number referenced was missing a
number and is RP0542502. Additionally, a Grant of Easement was recorded for the
gap referenced (Inst. No. 764945) which was recorded on September 9, 2024 and
supplemented on September 11, 2024 (Exhibit A-13).

(T-2A) Bingham County Public Works stated that after reviewing the HLE
Approach Study, it can be seen that the extreme skew of the existing approach does
not meet the ITD or FHWA standards for skew and sight distance, though, the new
proposed approach does. However, after meeting with legal counsel over the
multiple easement issues pertaining to both approaches, Public Works Director
Dusty Whited cannot make a recommendation until the easement issues are sorted
out. Due to this, currently his only recommendation can be to deny the CUP
application and have the applicant reapply after all easement issues are corrected
and contain an approach location that meets all current standards.

2. After Addie Jo Jackman, Assistant Director/Lead Planner, presented the Staff Report, the
Commission heard from the Applicant’s Representative (T-11) Chris Street, Professional
Land Surveyor with HLE, Inc., 800 West Judicial, Blackfoot, ID, provided a larger copy
of'a Record of Survey recorded on September 9, 2024 which was introduced as Exhibit T-
11A and closes the gap in ownership referenced by the County Surveyor in T-1A. Mr.
Street addressed final occupancy counts, the Approach Study recommendations, access
considerations, traffic safety, Bingham County site distance and skew standards versus ITD
and Federal Highway standards, access for the Hardy’s and obtaining easement at an
alternate location. Commissioner Adams summarized that the recommendation was to not
remove the existing approach but only to do so if a condition was placed to add a new
approach. Mr. Street stated that the existing approach meets sight distance standards but
doesn’t meet the ITD and Federal Highway standards for skew. Bingham County doesn’t
have an approach standard for skew. They were instructed to do the report based on the
highway standards which is a higher standard than Bingham County. Mr. Street explained
that the new approach location referenced in the Approach Study would shorten the sight
distance by 70 feet. Furthermore, that it was HLE’s understanding that the distance between

Stolworthy Event Center/Reception CUP

File #3208 Exhibit
Page 3 of 9 A—8




the existing approach and proposed approach would not meet the Bingham County
Approach Spacing Standards.

Commissioner Bingham stated the biggest hazard is not necessarily the skew but the
elevation changes. Mr. Street explained this information is included in the report and that
a topographical survey was completed and compared those elevations. Chairman Aullman
clarified that the proposed approach does not belong to Mr. Stolworthy but rather it is
owned by the Gerald Stolworthy Family Limited Partnership farm.

Testimony in a neutral position was presented by:

(T-12) Brent Stolworthy, 453 E 1000 N, Firth, ID, who stated the property being discussed
belongs to the Gerald Stolworthy Family Trust to which he is the General Partner and holds
control. Mr. Stolworthy directed the Commissioners to an image from the Approach Study
that showed the current access and the proposed access locations. Mr. Stolworthy said he
would not allow access by the potato storage to the East to be used as he uses it for harvest
staging and potato sorting. He also commented that he isn’t aware of any accidents at that
intersection. Mr. Stolworthy suggested that a speed limit sign and possibly a truck crossing
sign before the cellars headed down Wolverine Road would help slow down traffic.
Commissioners Jolley and Adams discussed with Mr. Stolworthy if he would be willing to
grant easement at the proposed new access location depicted on the Approach Study to
which was left undetermined.

Testimony in opposition was presented by:

(T-13) Kevin Hardy, 948 E Wolverine Road, Firth, ID, was concerned with traffic safety,
increased traffic on their access from the Event/Reception Center, losing their easement
access, and being landlocked. Commissioner Bingham asked if lighted signs, better
signage, or a wider lane would improve this access for the public. Mr. Hardy said a 35-
mph speed limit sign at the top of the hill could help but he would like to see a Private
Road sign on their access to detour traffic away from their access road and a sign that
would redirect wedding traffic to another access. Commissioner Adams asked if the new
proposed access location with less of an angle would be safer for Mr. Hardy to travel to
and from Wolverine Road, which Mr. Hardy confirmed it would. Mr. Hardy also added
that a merging traffic sign could be helpful.

(T-14) Denise Hardy, 948 E Wolverine Road, Firth, ID, expressed her concerns regarding
preservation of agricultural land, traffic safety, noise, lights, dust, the existing wall being
insufficient, their property value decreasing, alcohol and the security of her property from
wandering guests.

Mr. Street returned to provide a rebuttal statement. Mr. Street said that adding the new
proposed approach would not meet Bingham County Approach Spacing Standards and that
the current approach should be left. Mr. Street explained that the capacity for the on-site
septic system is approved for 75 people which is the number of guests anticipated.
Commissioner Bingham asked Mr. Street if it was presumptuous for construction to begin
without this Application being approved. Mr. Street stated the prescriptive access has been
there and that legal counsel advised that the access be deeded instead of prescriptive access
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adding that Mr. Stolworthy has the right to build on his property and Mr. Street believes
he is fully aware of any risk involved. Furthermore, that the commercial use of the structure
is the reason for this Application and he may use the building for personal use if the
Conditional Use Permit is not approved.

Prior to the closure of the Public Hearing for this Application, the Commission wished to
ask Bingham County Public Works Director, Dusty Whited, questions regarding access.
Mr. Whited was in attendance on Zoom. Commissioner Adams understood that the State
and Federal regulations would like the approach be close to a 90-degree angle and asked
Mr. Whited his opinion as it seems an easement may not be granted at the new proposed
location. Mr. Whited stated that an allowance for up to a 70-degree skew approach is
allowed by both agencies. With the studies completed, the current approach intersection
has a skew greater than 70-degrees which is classified as unsafe. He also believed that Mr.
Brent Stolworthy did not fully understand where the proposed new approach location is
and believed if it were to be staked out, he would better understand the location. Mr. Whited
discussed the site distances of the proposed access location being slightly less but that it
would still meet all site distance requirements. He concluded with stating he would be
much more concerned with the degree of the angle than the site distance at these locations.
Commissioner Adams asked if the suggested new approach is safer for the Hardy’s to
which Mr. Whited agreed noting it would be safer for everyone using that approach as well
as those traveling on Wolverine Road. Commissioner Bingham asked Mr. Whited his
opinion on the road being posted at 35 mph with better signage. Mr. Whited said there is
a current speed limit posted as 50 mph with recommended speed limits posted at 35 mph
and is confident that these speed limits posted and recommended guidelines are in line with
MUTCD (Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices) requirements. Commissioner
Bingham asked if the increased traffic from the proposed use would change the
requirements of MUTCD. Mr. Whited stated that the faster the speed limit, the higher the
distance requirement is to allow a greater reaction time. With the current road classification
and the posted speed limit, there is not a County Ordinance that states the existing
residential approach cannot remain. He stated that for everyone’s safety, it is recommended
that existing approach be abandoned.

Mr. Street asked to provide additional rebuttal after Mr. Whited’s testimony which was
granted as the Public Hearing had not been closed. Mr. Street stated that the
recommendation on the Approach Study was to abandon the existing approach because the
new approach would not meet current approach spacing standards. Mr. Street was hesitant
to say that an agreement can be worked out between the Stolworthy family and the Hardy’s
to use the same approach. Commissioner Jolley asked for clarification that the Approach
Study determined the existing and proposed approach could not both exist because they
would not meet the current distance requirements between approaches. Mr. Whited replied
that the distances between the existing approach and the proposed approach would meet
distance requirements.

After Mr. Street’s testimony, the Public Hearing for this Application was closed. The
Commissioners discussion included Commissioner Adams suggesting the use of the
existing approach be designated as a private approach for the Hardy’s use and the newly
proposed approach be used as a public or commercial approach for the proposed use.
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Chairman Aullman pointed out there is no easement currently for the newly proposed
approach. Commissioner Adams agreed and said it was up to Mr. Edward Stolworthy to
obtain the easement access which could be a condition of approval. He also added that
previous testimony stated the existing approach is not safe and that another approach is
needed. Commissioner Adams vacillated between placing a condition or tabling the
application to obtain the easement.

Prosecutor Ryan Jolley discussed the practicality of placing a condition on the approval
but advised it would be better to table the Application rather than try to create a condition
that would be narrow enough to satisfy their concerns. Chairman Aullman confirmed with
Prosecutor Jolley that a decision cannot be made that would force the Hardy’s to abandon
their easement and approach but that this Application may be tabled to allow Mr. Edward
Stolworthy time to procure an easement for the newly proposed approach shown in the
Approach Study. Chairman Aullman reminded the Commission that they had heard from
Mr. Brent Stolworthy that he would not allow a new approach to Wolverine Road.

The Commission discussed with Prosecutor Jolley what the options were for approval,
conditional approval, tabling the application or denial.

The Commission reviewed potential conditions or items of concern as follow:

1. That the existing northwesterly approach be abandoned and asphalt removed and a
new approach be established at the location identified on Sheet 2 in Appendix A of the
Approach Study (not a Traffic Study) perpendicular to Wolverine Road; The
Commission agreed this section had been met. Furthermore, it was determined that the
existing easement cannot be abandoned.

2. That legal easement access be established and recorded for RP0542501 with an
address of 948 E Wolverine Road, Firth, Idaho owned by Kevin and Denise Hardy as
well as RP0542502 with an address of 954 E Wolverine Road, Firth, Idaho owned by
Edward Stolworthy; The Commission agreed this section had been met as it was
determined that a new approach will need to be established and recorded.

3. That a stop sign be installed and maintained at the expense of Mr. Stolworthy at the
intersection of the newly established access and Wolverine Road; The Commission
agreed that a legal easement had been procured to the exiting approach which was
deemed unsafe. Chairman Aullman further explained he believed access would not be
granted for the new approach location but that was still undetermined.

4. Mr. Stolworthy apply for and receive a Commercial Building Permit for an
Event/Venue Facility pursuant to the International Building Code. A Certificate of
Occupancy shall be obtained prior to the operation of the Reception Center,
Wedding/Event venue,; The Commission agreed this section had not been met but would
be applied for if an approval for this Application was received.

5. Apply for and receive a Fence Building Permit. A Certificate of Completion shall be
obtained prior to occupancy/operation of the Reception Center, Wedding/Event venue,
The Commission agreed this section had not been met.
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6. Maximum occupancy shall be 75 event attendees, 5 employees, and includes a 2-

bedroom living area within the structure. This occupancy complies with the number of
persons/uses in the Idaho Public Health Department’s Septic Permit for the size of the
septic system and is between 70 and 80 guests as suggested by Chief Randy Adams;
The Commission agreed this section had not been met but would be provided by the
Chief once the building is complete and the furnishings are placed.

Chairman Aullman concluded the Commission discussion with adding that there are a lot
of challenges but they would not need to be addressed if a new approach is not procured.

I1. REASON

The Planning and Zoning Commission:

1.

received Chief Adams written testimony that he is unable to verify the capacity of
guests/attendees at the proposed Reception Center/Wedding Venue until construction is
completed and furnishings/decorations are installed but gave an estimate that the capacity
will likely be closer to 75-80 guests/attendees; and

found an Approach Study (not a Traffic Study) was completed by Luke Jolley, Professional
Engineer with HLE, Inc. dated June 12, 2024, and included the following four (4) tasks
within the Scope of Work set by Bingham County Public Works Director, Dusty Whited:

Look at the existing approach skew compared to local and state code. The Study
identified skew for the alternative approach. Ultimately, the Study found the existing
approach fails to meet the Idaho Transportation Department Standard Drawing 405-1
Rural Approach or the Federal Highway Administration Impact of Intersection of
Angle on Highway Safety.; and

Look at the existing Sight distance of the approach, including vertical and horizontal.
The Approach Study utilized A4SHTO's Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and
Street 7" Edition and found the existing approach has more than the required visibility
in both directions.

Approach location alternative. The Approach Study found if a new approach was
established approx. 250 feet up the hill, it would decrease the sight distance to the south
approx. 70 feet but would still meet the required site distance in both directions.

Traffic Volumes, Vehicle Speed. The Study found the traffic volume of Wolverine Road
at the location is at the low end of the volume for a Collector Street with an average
daily traffic count of 160-176. The classification of a Collector Street can
accommodate between 150 and 2600 average trips per day.

found the Approach Study also provided that if the Planning and Zoning Commission
and/or Public Works makes the decision to recommend the relocation of the existing
approach to the proposed new approach location approximately 250 feet up the hill to be
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more perpendicular to the edge of Wolverine Road (which would meet the Idaho
Transportation Department Standard Drawing 405-1 Rural Approaches and the Federal
Highway Administrations Impact of Intersection of Angle on Highway Safety regulations),
then the existing approach would need to be completely abandoned and asphalt removed
from the new approach tie in. The Study also recommended with the new approach change
from residential to commercial, that a stop sign be installed at the end of the approach and
be maintained at the landowner’s expense; and

4. heard from the Applicant’s Representative Chris Street, Professional Land Surveyor with
HLE, Inc., that the Approach Study stated the existing approach would need to be
abandoned but after listening to Bingham County Public Works Director Dusty Whited’s
testimony, he modified the engineer’s recommendation, on the record, that if both
approaches could exist and meet the Bingham County Road Approach Standards, then both
approaches could be allowed; and

5. determined it was important for the existing access to remain in its current state as it is a
shared access between the Applicant and Kevin and Denise Hardy who reside at 948 E
Wolverine Road, Firth, Idaho; and

6. found that legal access to the desired second approach location has yet to be obtained by
the Applicant as the land is owned by the Gerald E Family Stolworthy Limited Partnership;
and

7. found the Application as presented with the additional requested information was still

insufficient to render a decision on the Conditional Use Permit. The Commission found
legal access to the subject property for the operation of a Reception Center Wedding/Event
Venue utilizing the recommended second approach location had not been satisfied pursuant
to Bingham County Code Section 10-8-3(A)(7); and

8. did not provide any further reasoning on Application compliance or approvals and

determined until legal access set forth in item no. 7 above is obtained, and the Application
should be tabled; and

0. the second Public Hearing notice met the requirements of Idaho Code and Bingham County
Code Title 10 Chapter 3.

III. DECISION

Based on the discussion, Commissioner Jolley moved to table the Application with condition
numbers 2-11 provided in the Staff Report excepting out condition 4 and the motion carried.
Commissioner Adams seconded the motion. Commissioners Jolley, Adams, Bingham, Carroll,
Jewett and Johns voted in favor and the motion carried.

After the Commission took a brief recess, Chairman Aullman advised the Commission to reopen
the Stolworthy Application Public Hearing to clarify the motion made. Commissioner Adams
moved to reopen the Application, Commissioner Johns second the motion. Commissioners Adams,
Johns, Bingham, Carroll, Jewett and Jolley voted in favor and the motion carried.
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Commissioner discussion resumed with Chairman Aullman stating that not all of the conditions
placed on the motion can be completed unless an approval of the Conditional Use Permit is
received. He advised there was a need to revote on the Application to include that a safer approach
needs to be received and recorded.

Commissioner Bingham clarified with Director Olsen that the existing access for Hardy’s
easement cannot be abandoned as recommended in the Approach Study and the testimony received
from Mr. Street. Director Olsen added that Mr. Whited’s testimony via Zoom was that the distances
between approaches is satisfactory to support both approaches.

Based on the additional discussion, Commissioner Jolley moved to table the Application for a
Conditional Use Permit to build an 80’ x 80’ facility to operate as a reception hall and/or meeting
hall with a living space requested by Edward Stolworthy pending the Applicant’s ability to obtain
legal access to the alternative approach as proposed in the Approach Study.

Commissioner Adams seconded the amended motion. Commissioners Jolley, Adams, Bingham,
Carroll, Jewett, and Johns voted in favor and the motion carried.

Commissioner Carroll then moved to rescind the first motion and adopt Commissioner Jolley’s
second motion. Commissioner Jolley seconded the motion to rescind the first motion.
Commissioners Carroll, Jolley, Adams, Bingham, Jewett and Johns voted in favor and the motion
carried.

William Aullman, Chairman Date
Bingham County Planning and Zoning Commission=
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